
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Education) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 2 - Council House 
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2013 

           (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (b) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2013  
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 

 (c) Matters arising   
 

4. Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings 
in 2012/2013  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

5. The Standards, Progress and Achievement of Coventry Children by Ages 
5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2013  (Pages 17 - 36) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

6. Racist Incident Monitoring 2012-2013  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

7. Services to Schools Pricing Strategy 2014/2015  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, People 
 

8. Appointment of Authority Governors  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 Executive Director, People 
 

9. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues. 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry 
Monday, 13 January 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, E-mail: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors D Kershaw (Cabinet Member), D Howells (Deputy Cabinet 
Member) and D Chater (Acting Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Tel: 024 7683 3065 
E-mail: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Tuesday, 1 October 2013 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Lepoidevin (Substitute - Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor D Howells (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Other Members: 

 
Councillor M Mutton 

 
Employees (by Directorate): 

 

 
People: 
 
Resources: 

 
D Haley, S. Newton 
 
J Newman, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
  

 
Public Business 
 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2013 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
Further to Minute 10/13 headed ‘Dissolution of the Federated Governing Body for 
Alice Stevens, Baginton Fields and Sherbourne Fields Schools and the 
establishment of Single Governing Bodies for each school’, the Cabinet Member 
confirmed that the temporary governing bodies had now been established and 
meetings of them had taken place. 
 

16. Review of the New Coventry Strategy for Improving Attendance  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director People that 
provided an update on the impact of Coventry’s Attendance Strategy one year 
after its implementation in September 2012 and summarised the levels of 
attendance in the 2012/2013 school year.  
 
Data was available to allow analysis of the impact of the service and showed that 
attendance figures had been maintained across all phases with slight 
improvements in overall attendance for both primary and secondary schools.  
Figures were in line with the 2011/2012 national average for secondary schools 
and slightly below for primary schools.  

 

Agenda Item 3a

Page 3



 

 

– 2 – 

 

Persistent absence levels in secondary schools showed an improvement and had 
fallen below the national average and for primary schools were slightly improved 
with a fall in the level of persistent absence, although the persistent absence level 
was above the national average for 2011/2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the approach being taken on Coventry’s 
Attendance Strategy and thanked officers for their work on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member endorses the Coventry Strategy for 
improving attendance and approved a revised approach to the way in which 
the service works with schools to enhance the Strategy. 
 

17. Appointment of Local Authority Governors  
 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, Cabinet Member approves the 
appointment and re-appointment of the persons listed below for the schools 
and terms of office indicated:- 

 
Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr Steve Stewart Moathouse Primary 30 September 2017 

Mrs Jane Jones Park Hill Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Pete James SS Peter and Paul Catholic 
Primary 

30 September 2017 

Mrs Sybil Hanson St John’s CE Primary 30 September 2017 

Mr Naeem Arif Stanton Bridge Primary 30 September 2017 

 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Helen Hutchings Barrs Hill School 13 October 2017 

Dilip Patani Holbrook Primary  1 November 2017 

Cllr M Auluck John Gulson Primary 1 November 2017 

Roshni Naik Moseley Primary 13 October 2017 

George Duggins Mount Nod Primary 25 October 2017 

Bill Day Ravensdale Primary 26 November 2017 

Rowena Collins Richard Lee Primary 26 November 2017 

Cheryl Wall St Christopher Primary  25 October 2017 

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 

 

Alan Farmer  St John Vianney Catholic 
Primary 

25 October 2017 

Gordon 
Meredith 

Southfields Primary 25 October 2017 

Joan Leigh Sowe Valley Primary 13 October 2017 

Maxine Thacker Templars Primary  26 November 2017 

David Spurgeon Tiverton School 13 October 2017 

 
18. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director, Resources, that 
contained an outstanding issue in respect of his portfolio. As the matter had been 
considered at this meeting it could be removed from the list. 
 

19. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.35 pm)  

  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 10.00 am on 

Thursday, 19 December 2013 
 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Chater (Acting Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor J Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

   

Other Members: Councillor Clifford (Nominee of Chair of Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee)   

Employees (by Directorate):  

People: 
 
Resources: 

D Haley, A Simpson 
 
E Atkins, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: There were no apologies    
  

 
Public Business 
 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

21. Proposed Expansion of Edgewick Primary School 2015/16  
 
The Acting Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director, People, 
on a proposal to increase the number of school places at Edgewick Primary 
School from one to two forms of entry with effect from 2015. The City was 
experiencing a significant rise in birth rate and inward migration, for September 
2014 admissions sufficient places were available for the citywide reception cohort 
but there were insufficient reception places to meet parental demand in some 
parts of the City. In March 2013, the Government announced one-off funding for a 
Targeted Basic Need Programme to support areas of the country that were 
experiencing high levels of demand for additional pupil places in schools. In April 
2013 bids were submitted on behalf of 7 Coventry school expansion projects, six 
applications for projects were included in the approved Education Capital 
Programme and Edgewick Primary School was identified as an additional priority 
scheme.  
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.2.27 of the Constitution, Councillor Clifford, as the 
nominee of the Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, was invited to attend 
the Cabinet Member (Education) meeting to agree the need for urgency such that 
call-in arrangements would not apply. The reason for urgency was that in order to 
meet commitments towards the grant conditions for targeted basic need, the 
statutory consultation needed to be completed by the end of May 2014 and to 
meet this deadline formal consultation would begin on 6th January 2014 for 
recommendation to Cabinet in March 2014. 
 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 7



 

 

– 2 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Acting Cabinet Member agrees: 
 

1) That formal consultation be undertaken on proposals to increase the 
size of Edgewick Primary School from one to two forms of entry with 
effect from September 2015. 

  
2) That the consultation material is accessible to all stakeholders. 
  
3) To delegate authority from Cabinet Member (Education) to the Director 

of Education and Inclusion to agree any necessary consultation 
arrangements. 

 
4) That a report on the outcome of the consultation be submitted to 

Cabinet in March 2014. 
 
5) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in Spring 2014 

recommending the publication of formal statutory notices to expand 
additional schools in September 2015.  

 
22. Appointment of Authority Governor  

 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, the Acting Cabinet Member approves 
the appointment of the person listed below for the school and term of office 
indicated:- 

 
Additional Authority Governor: New Appointment 
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Councillor D Chater Alice Stevens School 9 December 2017 
 

 

23. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.25 am)  

  

Page 8



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

 
Cabinet Member (Education)                                                                           21st January 2014
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Acting Cabinet Member (Education) - Councillor D Chater 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected:
All
 
Title:
Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 2012/13 
 
Is this a key decision?
No - Although this matter may affect all wards, the impact of the proposals is not expected to be 
significant 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
This report summarises the data on pupil behaviour in schools and other educational settings in 
Coventry and seeks approval of the further development of strategies to further improve pupil 
behaviour.  National data for 2011/12, released July 2013, shows the incidence of fixed term and 
permanent exclusions in Coventry continue to be below that for England and low in relation to 
statistical neighbours.  Local data for 2012/13 indicates that while the incidence of fixed term 
exclusion of 5 days or less has risen by 5% there have been significant reductions in fixed term 
exclusion of more than 5 days and in permanent exclusions.
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Acting Cabinet Member is recommended to accept the report and approve the further 
development of the identified strategies to further improve pupil behaviour.
 
List of Appendices included:
None
 
Background papers: 
Nil 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council? 
No 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 2 

Report title: 
Report on Pupil Behaviour 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Coventry City Council has a polic
[...]

 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No - Although this matter may affect all wards, the impact of the proposals is not expected to be 
significant 
 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report has four key purposes which are to: 
 
1.1   Report on the Standards, Progress and Achievement of Coventry Children at the end of 

each Key Stage: 
a) The Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) 
b) Key Stage 1 (KS1) - Aged 7 
c) Key Stage 2 (KS2) - Aged 11 
d) Key Stage 4 (KS4) - Aged 16 
e) Key Stage 5 (KS5) - Aged 18 

 
1.2 Report on the most recent comparative data about the performance of pupils at these five 

Key Stages. 
 
1.3  Recommend priorities for improvements at each Key Stage. 
 
1.4 Seek approval of the recommendations below. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Acting Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
  
1) Endorse the evaluation of the outcomes of the 2013 EYFS, KS1, KS2, KS4 and KS5 
 
2) Approve the key priorities for the 2013-14 school improvement cycle outlined in the document.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 
 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\2\2\ai00007220\$mhppbkii.doc 2 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Graphs showing attainment and progress data at the end of each Key Stage. 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other Useful Documents: 
 
The School Improvement Strategy September 2013 - August 2015 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
By Scrutiny Board 2 on 19 December 2013 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 

 

Page 18



 
 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\2\2\ai00007220\$mhppbkii.doc 3 

Report title:  
 
The Standards, Progress and Achievement of Coventry Children by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 
2013 
 
1. Context and background 
 
1.1 This report has been written using the latest data available as at December 2013. Data for 

EYFS and KS1 was finalised in October and August respectively. KS2 data was published in the 
form 
[...]
t expected to be 
        significant 
 
 
Executive Summary: 

This report informs the Acting Cabinet Member of the: 

• number of racist Incidents recorded by schools during 2012/13 and subsequently reported 
to the local authority; 

• number of schools that did not make a return; 

• need to modify the method of reporting to Cabinet; and  

• on-going measures to support schools in combating racism. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1.   The Acting Cabinet Member notes the information provided in respect of the number of 

racist incidents for 2012/13;  
 

2. The Acting Cabinet Member recognizes the need to ‘challenge’ schools that fail to provide 
a termly racial incident return; and  

3. The Acting Cabinet Member approves the modifications to the method of presentation; and 
the support available to schools in respect of racist incident monitoring, recording and 
reporting.  

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Recording and reporting racist incidents in schools -  
Equalities in Education paper 20 (Insted Consultancy) 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 38



 

 3 

Report title:  
Racist Incident Monitoring 2012 - 2013 
 
1. Context (or background) 

1.1 Since 2002 considerable efforts have been made by the Local Authority (LA) and schools 
to improve systems of recording and reporting, enabling more reliable comparisons and 
conclusions to be made, thus supporting the development of evidence based strategies for 
combating racism.  There is, however, no statutory requirement that schools should report 
the number and nature of racist incidents, although the importance and value of recording 
and reporting racist incidents by the Local Authority and schools is clearly identified in the 
2010 Equality Act 
[...]
��
����������
�����

��������������

���������
���������'�����������&
��������������������(���������������
��#�)&�����&���#
� �����
�������������%�

�
�$% ,
���+������
���
&�����#������#���������

�������
#�����������-����

�����.�&
��&
���������

�������
�������
��'����
������������&
������

���
������
&����F�����6����������������%�!���������������
������
&��������������

���
&�����#������#���������

��������
��������
�)&�������������������
���

�
��������������������������&�����&�%�

�
����������������������������������������������������������������������

�

�������	
����������!��������������

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

   
Cabinet Member (Education)                                                                                 21 January 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Acting Cabinet Member (Education) – Councillor D Chater 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, People 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All   
 
Title: 
Services to Schools Pricing Strategy 2014/15 
 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 
No - Although this matter may affect all wards, the impact of the proposals is not expected to be  

significant 
 

 
Executive Summary: 

 
To report on the pricing strategies of those Council services providing services to schools and 
update on whether these services are achieving full cost recovery. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
In line with Scrutiny Board 1 report of 23 January 2013 and more recently the Cabinet Member and 
Scrutiny Board 1 report of 29 July 2013, the Acting Cabinet Member is asked to:- 
 
a) Agree proposed Service Level Agreement charge increases as set out in appendix 1. 
b) Require services that are not achieving full cost recovery to set out a plan and timescale for 
moving towards full cost recovery. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Cost Recovery 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee briefing note dated 23rd January 2013 
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) report dated 29th July 2013 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

 2 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  

 
No 

 
Will this report go to Council?  

 
   No 

 
 

Page 52



 

 3 

 
 Report title: Services to Schools Pricing Strategy 2014/15 

 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The on-going financial situation presents significant challenges to the Council in balancing the 
revenue budget.  Setting the appropriate level for fees and charges is an important element in 
raising revenue to meet the medium term financial pressures.  It is essential that the Council 
maximises its income to ensure that, wherever possible, it at least recovers its costs for the service 
that are provided.   
 
In January 2013 Cabinet approved the recommendations from the Council Services to Schools 
Task and Finish Group of Scrutiny Board 1, which included adopting a consistent charging policy 
for the delivery of services to all schools, the starting point of which should be that services recover 
the full cost of service delivery. 
 
Any Council service which provides a service to schools is required to complete the Full Cost 
Recovery Tool on an annual basis to identify whether full cost recovery is achieved and if not, 
develop a pricing strategy or cost reduction strategy to move towards full cost recovery. 
 
In identifying any shortfall between forecast income and expenditure, consideration needs to be 
given to the impact on school buy back if services increase charges by more than inflation.  In 
cases such as this action plans need to include phased increases and/or cost reduction strategies 
to move towards full cost recovery. 
 
It is recognised that there may be some exceptions where there may be a valid reason why as 
service should not recover full cost which will require approval.  Appendix 1 details those services 
which are forecast to require a subsidy and do not have an action plan to move towards full cost 
recovery. 

  
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
Where services are not recovering the full cost of delivering their service they are required to 
create an action plan to move towards full cost recovery. 
 
This action plan could include phased price increases and/or cost reduction strategies. 
 
If Services are not able to implement plans to move towards recovering the full cost of the service 
approval for any subsidy is required. 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
As part of the annual budget setting process income budgets were previously inflated 
automatically by a corporately agreed percentage.  Income budgets are now inflated in line with 
the full cost recovery principles which may result in varying increases between services. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
As detailed in the Commercialisation and Income Maximisation report of 29th July 2013, 
Service Managers have undertaken a review of their current service costs using the Full Cost 
Recovery Tool to identify any forecast shortfall. 
 
The results of any changes to fees and charges, based on any agreed action plan shall be 
communicated to schools through the on-line Service Level Agreement catalogue in February.  
Revised charges will take effect from 1st April 2014. 

 
The financial performance of these services will be monitored through the budgetary control 
process. 

 
 

Page 53



 

 4 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
  
The full cost recovery principles will ensure all services are costed on a consistent basis and aims 
to make charges applied by services comparable with external providers.  
 
Finance officers have developed a costing model which allows traded services to make an 
assessment of whether they are recovering the full cost of their service. 
  

[...]
ructure planned during 2014/15. 

Work Related Learning 210,128 (164,376) 45,752 
2% Inflation proposed.  Work 
underway to review expenditure. 

 

Services not achieving full cost where subsidy agreed:- 

Service 
Forecast 
Exp. 
£ 

Forecast 
Inc. 
£ 

Net 
Position 

£ 

Comments 
 

Doly Moch 898,867 (829,391) 69,476 

The subsidy provided for Dol-y-Moch 
is to provide a financial discount to 
pupils from disadvantaged families in 
accordance with an existing City 
Council policy decision 

 

Services not achieving full cost recovery requesting subsidy for 2014/15:- 

Service 
Forecast 
Exp. 
£ 

Forecast 
Inc. 
£ 

Net 
Position 

£ 

Comments 
 

Learning & Achievement 
Early Years 

22,091 (9,600) 12,491 
SLA ending July’14 – One off shortfall 
to be met from existing resources 

Learning & Achievement 
Secondary 11-19 

32,902 (25,600) 7,302 
SLA ending July’14 – One off shortfall 
to be met from existing resources 

Learning & Achievement 
Birth to 11 

71,382 (64,000) 7,382 
SLA ending July’14 – One off shortfall 
to be met from existing resources 

Partnership Centres 230,597 (228,590) 2,007 
Service proposing to hold prices to 
prevent further fall in buy back due to 
significant price increase in 13/14.   

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

  Raja 

           
 

 

Cabinet Member (Education)      21 January 2014  
 
 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr Chris Jones Eastern Green Junior 20 January 2018 

Mrs Sylvia Peak Gosford Park Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Pauline Davies Keresley Grange Primary 20 January 2018 

Mr David Simpson Joseph Cash Primary  20 January 2018 

Mrs Jane Barker Moathouse Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Jane Jones Park Hill Primary 20 January 2018 

Mr Carl Christon Ravensdale Primary  20 January 2018 

Mrs C Connolly Sowe Valley Primary 20 January 2018 

 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Councillor K Mulhall Aldermoor Farm Primary 14 January 2018 

Mr M Hoyland Aldermoor Farm Primary 14 January 2018 

Mr B Ricketts Barrs Hill School 10 March 2018 

Mr Roger Buckle Coundon Primary  10 March 2018 

Councillor J O’Boyle Frederick Bird Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Brinder Sehmi Hillfields Nursery 10 March 2018 

Shaheen Ashfaq Holbrook Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Patricia Liggins Keresley Grange Primary 10 March 2018 

Mr Robert Dowey Little Heath Primary 10 March 2018 

Mr Rick Leigh Little Heath Primary 6 February 2018 

Mrs Carol Wright St Osburgs Catholic Primary 10 March 2018 

Agenda Item 8

Page 59



 2

Mrs S Burton Sowe Valley Primary 10 March 2018 

Mrs S Rixon Stanton Bridge Primary 10 March 2018 

 
 

All the above meet the criteria for appointment as LA Governors set out below. 
 

• Have a commitment to the provision of high quality education and the pursuit 
of excellence for all children 

• Be supportive of the LA's policies, its aspirations for Coventry's children and 
the partnership between a publicly accountable LA and its schools 

• Show a willingness to be a supportive and critical friend to the school 

• Have the time to attend meetings of the governing body and to get to know 
the school 

• Possess skills and/or experience relevant to the work of school governing 
bodies. 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 1st October 2013
	3b To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2013
	4 Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 2012/2013
	5 The Standards, Progress and Achievement of Coventry Children by Ages 5, 7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2013
	6 Racist Incident Monitoring 2012-2013
	Monitoring Racist Incidents in Schools 2012 - 2013 - Appendix - Insted Consultancy

	7 Services to Schools Pricing Strategy 2014/2015
	8 Appointment of Authority Governors



Minutes of the meeting


 

– 1 – 

 

 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Education) held at 2.00 pm on 

Tuesday, 21 January 2014 
 

Present:  

Members:  Councillor Chater (Acting Cabinet Member) 

  Councillor Lepoidevin (Substitute - Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate): 

 

People 
 
 
Resources 

R Adams, K Ireland, R Lickfold, K Rossiter, C Shearsby, 
D Wallis, P Weston 
 
E Atkins, M Salmon 
 

Apologies: Councillor Blundell (Shadow Cabinet Member)  
  

 
Public Business 
 
24. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1st October and 19th December 2013 were 
agreed and signed as a true record. There were no matters arising.  
 

26. Report on Pupil Behaviour in Coventry Schools and Educational Settings in 
2012/2013  
 
The Acting Cabinet Member (Education) considered a report of the Executive 
Director, People, that summarised the data on pupil behaviour in schools and 
other educational settings in Coventry and sought approval of the further 
development of strategies to further improve pupil behaviour. National data for 
2011/12 released in July 2013, showed the incidence of fixed term and permanent 
exclusions in Coventry continued to be below that for England and low in relation 
to statistical neighbours.  Local data for 2012/13 indicated that while the incidence 
of fixed term exclusion of 5 days or less had risen by 5% there had been 
significant reductions in fixed term exclusion of more than 5 days and in 
permanent exclusions. 
 
RESOLVED that the Acting Cabinet Member (Education) approves the report 
and the further development of the identified strategies to further improve 
pupil behaviour.  
 
 
 



 

 

– 2 – 

 

27. The Standards, Progress and Achievement of Coventry Children by Ages 5, 
7, 11, 16 and 18 in 2013  
 
The Acting Cabinet Member (Education) considered a report of the Executive 
Director, People, that provided details of the Standards, Progress and 
Achievement of Coventry Children at the end of each Key Stage: The Early Years 
Foundation Stage (EYFS); Key Stage 1 (KS1)-Aged 7; Key Stage 2 (KS2)-Aged 
11; Key Stage 4 (KS4)-Aged 16; and Key Stage 5 (KS5)-Aged 18. It reported on 
the most recent comparative data, as at December 2013, about the performance 
of pupils at the five Key Stages and recommended priorities for improvements at 
each Key Stage. 
 
RESOLVED that the Acting Cabinet Member (Education): 

  
(1)  Endorses the evaluation of the outcomes of the 2013 standards, 

progress  and achievements of Coventry children at EYFS, KS1, KS2, 
KS4 and KS5. 

 
(2)  Approves the key priorities for the 2013-14 school improvement cycle 

detailed in the report for each key stage.  
 

28. Racist Incident Monitoring 2012-2013  
 
The Acting Cabinet Member (Education) considered a report of the Executive 
Director, People, that provided details of the number of racist Incidents recorded 
by Coventry schools during 2012/13 and subsequently reported to the local 
authority, the number of schools that did not make a return; the need to modify the 
method of reporting to the Cabinet Member, and the on-going measures to support 
schools in combating racism. 
 
The importance and value of recording and reporting racist incidents by the Local 
Authority and schools was identified in the 2010 Equality Act and the 2012 Ofsted 
Framework. The City Council and Coventry schools had made considerable efforts 
to improve systems of the recording and reporting, enabling more reliable 
comparisons and conclusions to be made, thus supporting the development of 
evidence based strategies for combating racism.  
 
RESOLVED that the Acting Cabinet Member (Education): 
 

(1) Notes the information provided in respect of the number of racist 
incidents for 2012/13.  

(2) Recognizes the need to ‘challenge’ schools that fail to provide a 
termly racial incident return. 

(3) Approves the modifications to the method of presentation and the 
support available to schools in respect of racist incident monitoring, 
recording and reporting.  

 
(4) Requests that he be advised, through the annual Racist Incident 

Monitoring Report, of those schools that have not provided termly 
racial incident returns. 

 



 

 

– 3 – 

 

29. Services to Schools Pricing Strategy 2014/2015  
 
The Acting Cabinet Member (Education) considered a report of the Executive 
Director, People, that detailed the pricing strategies of those Council services that 
provided services to schools and provided an update on whether these services 
were achieving full cost recovery. 
 
The on-going financial situation presented significant challenges to the Council in 
balancing the revenue budget.  Setting the appropriate level for fees and charges 
was an important element in raising revenue to meet the medium term financial 
pressures.  It was essential that the Council maximised its income to ensure that, 
wherever possible, it at least recovered its costs for the services that were 
provided. Any Council service which provided a service to schools was required to 
adopting a consistent charging policy for the delivery of services to all schools, the 
starting point of which was that services recovered the full cost of service delivery. 
The Council service was required to  
complete the Full Cost Recovery Tool on an annual basis to identify whether full 
cost recovery was achieved and if not, develop a pricing strategy or cost reduction 
strategy to move towards full cost recovery. 
 
In identifying any shortfall between forecast income and expenditure, 
consideration needed to be given to the impact on school buy back if services 
increased charges by more than inflation.  In cases such as this action plans 
needed to include phased increases and/or cost reduction strategies to move 
towards full cost recovery. It was recognised that there may be some exceptions 
where there may be a valid reason why as service should not recover full cost 
which would require approval.  Appendix 1 to the report set out details of those 
services which were forecast to require a subsidy and did not have an action plan 
to move towards full cost recovery. 
 
RESOLVED that the Acting Cabinet Member (Education): 
 
(1) Agrees the proposed Service Level Agreement charge increases as set 

out in appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) Requires services that are not achieving full cost recovery to set out a 

plan and timescale for moving towards full cost recovery. 
 
(3) Meets with the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) and 

the Executive Director, People, to give further consideration to 
apportionment in respect of Work Related Learning. 

 
30. Appointment of Authority Governors  

 
RESOLVED that, having met the Local Authority criteria for the appointment 
of Local Authority school governors, the Acting Cabinet Member (Education) 
approves the appointment and re-appointment of the persons listed below 
for the schools and terms of office indicated:- 

 
 
 
 



 

 

– 4 – 

 

Authority Governor: New Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Mr Chris Jones Eastern Green Junior 20 January 2018 

Mrs Sylvia Peak Gosford Park Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Pauline Davies Keresley Grange Primary 20 January 2018 

Mr David Simpson Joseph Cash Primary  20 January 2018 

Mrs Jane Barker Moathouse Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Jane Jones Park Hill Primary 20 January 2018 

Mr Carl Christon Ravensdale Primary  20 January 2018 

Mrs C Connolly Sowe Valley Primary 20 January 2018 

 

Authority Governor: Re-Appointments  
 

Name  School Term of Office 

Councillor K Mulhall Aldermoor Farm Primary 14 January 2018 

Mr M Hoyland Aldermoor Farm Primary 14 January 2018 

Mr B Ricketts Barrs Hill School 10 March 2018 

Mr Roger Buckle Coundon Primary  10 March 2018 

Councillor J O’Boyle Frederick Bird Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Brinder Sehmi Hillfields Nursery 10 March 2018 

Shaheen Ashfaq Holbrook Primary 20 January 2018 

Mrs Patricia Liggins Keresley Grange Primary 10 March 2018 

Mr Robert Dowey Little Heath Primary 10 March 2018 

Mr Rick Leigh Little Heath Primary 6 February 2018 

Mrs Carol Wright St Osburgs Catholic Primary 10 March 2018 

Mrs S Burton Sowe Valley Primary 10 March 2018 

Mrs S Rixon Stanton Bridge Primary 10 March 2018 

 

 
31. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 



 

 

– 5 – 

 

 
32. Any Other Items of Public Business  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.05 pm)  

  


